RICHTER

CANADA SUPERIOR COURT

Province of Québec (Commercial Division)
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

District of: Québec

Division No. 01-Montréal

Court No. 500-11-043786-124

Estate No. 41-1695261

Notice of Final Dividend and Application for Discharge of Trustee
(Paragraph 152(5)(c), Rule 61)

In the Matter of the Proposal of
Sixty Canada Inc.
Of the City of Montréal
In the Province of Quebec

Take notice that:

1.  Afinal dividend sheet has been prepared. There is enclosed with this form a copy of our final
statement of receipts and disbursements as taxed and a copy of the dividend sheet.

2. The final dividend has already been paid.

3. Notice of objection of the final statement and dividend sheet must be filed with the registrar at the
Courthouse, Québec Superior Court — Montréal, 1 Notre-Dame Street E., Room 1.146, Montréal QC
H2Y 1B6 before February 7, 2015, and a copy of the notice served on the undersigned. The notice must
state the reasons for the objection.

4.  We will apply to the court on March 10, 2015, at the hour of 9:00 a.m. or so soon thereafter as the
motion can be heard, for an order of discharge with respect to the above-mentioned matter.

5. Notice of objection to the discharge, setting out the reasons for opposition, must be filed with the
registrar at the Courthouse, Québec Superior Court — Montréal, 1 Notre-Dame Street E., Room 1.146,
Montréal QC H2Y 1B6, at least five days before the date of the hearing, and a copy of the notice must be
served on us within those five days.

Dated at Montréal in the Province of Québec, January 22, 2015.

Richter Advisory Group Inc. - Trustee
(Formerly RSM Richter Inc.)
Per:

L

‘f‘-‘-————ﬂ

Benoit Gingueg; CPA, CA, CIRP

\

T. 514.934.3400
F. 514.934.8603

Richter Advisory Group Inc.

1981 McGill College

Mtl (Qc) H3A 0G6

www.richter.ca Montréal, Toronto (frangais - recto)



CANADA
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
DISTRICT OF QUEBEC

SUPERIOR COURT
(Commerclal Division)
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

DIVISION NO.: 01-MONTREAL
COURT NO.: 600-11-043786-124
ESTATE NO.: 41-1695261

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF SIXTY CANADA INC., a body politic and corporate, duly incorporated according
to law and having its head office and its principal place of business at 225 Chabanel Street West, Suite 620, Montreal, QC H2N 2C9

Debtor
TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (Note 1)
RECEIPTS
1. Advances of funds by Debtor to cover dividend as per Proposal $ 622,601.87
2. Dividend from Sixty Canada Retail Inc. 114,851.92
3. Interest 6,697.02
TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 74415081
DISBURSEMENTS
4. Fees paid
a) To Officlal Recsiver $ 150.00
b) To Court 150.00 300.00
5. Notics of intention to Make a Proposal
a) To 38 creditors 90.00
b) Postage 27.19 117.19
6. Notice of the Proposal
a) To 45 creditors 319.00
b) Pdstage 116.80 435,80
7. Notice of Trustee's Application for Discharge
a) To 38 creditors 38.00
b) Postage 57.00 95.00
8. Miscellaneous
a) Postage, courier, taxi, faxes, photocopies and other 269.63
b) Appraisal fees 1,905.00
c) Bank charges 15.00 2,189.63
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS BEFORE TRUSTEE'S 3,137.62
REMUNERATION AND PROFESSIONAL FEES AND COSTS
9. GST/QST 32,909.86
10. Trustee's remuneration
a) Trustee to Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal 38,765.75
b) Trustee to Proposal 148,853.60 187,619.35
11. Prafessional fees and costs
a) McCarthy Tetrault 9,588.03
b) Heenan Blailde 19,775.49 29,363.52
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 253,030.35
12. AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION $  491,12046
13. LEVY $ 24,556.03
14. UNSECURED CLAIMS
Proven claims $ 5,425,089.58
Gross dividend $ 491,120.46
Less: Levy (24,556.03) 466,564.43

$ 491 !120.46



IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF SIXTY CANADA INC.
TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (Note 1)

NOTE: '
Notet:  On December 10, 2012, the Debtor filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal to its creditors and Richter Advisory Group
Inc. (formerly RSM Richter Inc.) ("Richter”) was appointed Trustee.
On January 9, 2013, the Debtor filed a Proposal to its creditors.

An Amended Proposal was submitted by the Debtor at the meeting of creditors on January 30, 2013 and was duly accepted by
the required majority of creditors. The sald Amended Proposal was ratified by the Court on February 21, 2013,

On September 15, 2014, the Trustes issued the Certificate of Full Performance of the Proposal.

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.
(formerly RSM Richter Inc.)
Trustee .

/7 Jﬁf;./é Codall
Dafe

6@ ,

(Age\ Batew Wan — O R&ETe & -

Approuved:

Name and Title



CANADA COUR SUPERIEURE
Province de Québec (Chambre commerciale)
District de Montréal Loi sur Ia faillite et 'insolvabilité
No division : 01-Montréal

No cour : 500-11-043786-124

No dossier : 41-1695261

Certificat de Taxation

Dans l'affaire de la proposition de
Sixty Canada Inc.
de la ville de Montréal
en la province de Québec

,7 — NN
Ordonnance est rendue fixant les déboursés du syndic a la somme de __—~, / j % $,

o e / /4‘ « 7 {
ainsi que sa rémunération a la somme de / ( ot / 3.

01 , a Q‘ mz en la province de Queébec.

REGISTRAIRE

Richter Groupe Conseil Inc. - Syndic
(anciennement RSM Richter Inc.)
Benoit Gingues, CPA, CA, CIRP
1981 McGill College, 12° étage
Montréal QC H3A 0G6

Téléphone: (514) 934-3400
Télécopieur: (514) 934-8603



District of Quebec

Division No. 01 - Montréal
Court No, 500-11-043786-124
Estate No. 41-1695261
DIVIDEND SHEET
In the Matter of the Proposal of
Sixty Canada Inc.
Of the City of Montréal
In the Province of Quebac
Datededlared: ~ Septamber 15, 2014
Total interim Current
Ciaim § Dividend $ Levy$ Payment$ Payment Dividand § Levy$ Payment $
Unsecured
4300811CANADA INC. 278,635.06 25,180.39 1,250.02 23,921.37 0.00 25,180.39 1,250.02 2392137
ALL TYPE TRANSPORT 1,26590 567.9 2840 539.56 0.00 567.96 2840 539.56
BAMPTON, NICOLE 5,108.00 908.89 548 86345 0.00 908 89 3] 863.45
BELL CANADA F-88 1,376.49 577.78 2890 548.88 0.00 577.78 28.90 548.88
510309353, 4166420082
COMMISSION DE LA SANTE 4386 436.86 2184 415.02 0.00 436.86 21.84 415.02
ET DE LA SECURITE DU
TRAVAL —
DELL CANADA ING 1654.75 60247 30.12 57235 0.00 602.47 0.12 572.35
DHIFI, MOHAMED HED} 1,346.16 ~ 51508 28.75 546.33 0.00 575.08 28.75 545.33
DUGGER'SMEN'S WEAR 23365 233.65 1168 2197 0.00 233.65 11.68 22197
FASHIONISTALADIES 228847 658.70 3204 625.76 0.00 658.70 3294 625.76
WEAR
HEADHUNTERS 10,080.00 1,350,08 67.50 1,282.58 0.00 1,350.08 67.50 1,282.58
RECRUITMENT INC. (THE)
HYDRO-GUEBEC 1491.73 588.00 2940 558,60 0.00 588,00 28.40 558.60
KAUFMAN LARAMEE 15,893.81 1,865.97 9330 177267 0.00 1,865.97 93.30 117267
MAIORANC, NATASHA 1,269.23 568.26 2841 539.85 0.00 568.26 28.41 539,85
MARK EDWARDS APPAREL 317,300.94 2361142 143057 27,180.85 0.00 28,611.42 1,430.57 27,180.65
INC
MINISTRE DU REVENU DU 12,742.56 1,586.35 7932 1,507.03 0.00 1,586.35 79.32 1,507.03
QUEBEC
NICOLINI, ROBERT 12284154 11,32052 566.03 10,754.49 0.00 1132052 566.03 10,754.49
PITNEY BOWES 2,009.42 63304 3170 60224 0.00 63394 31.70 602.24
REMCO FORWARDING 535.86 503.18 7516 478.02 0.00 503.18 25.16 47802
SCHURMAN LONGO 1745.18 51049 052 578.97 0.00 610.49 30.52 579.97
GRENIER
SIXTY FAR EAST LTD. 507,029.29 45,4701 221235 43,174.66 0.00 45,447.01 2.2712.35 43,174.66
SIXTY HONG KONG LIMTED _ 7,847.00 1,15184 5760 1,094.34 0.00 1.151.94 57.60 1,004.34
SXTY SPA 4132357568 367,14152 18,357.08 348,764.44 0.00 367,141.52 18,357.08 348,784.44
Totat 5425,080.58 491,120.46 24,556.03 466,564.43 0.00 491,120.46 24,556.03 466,564.43
Grand Totals: 5,425,089.58 481,120.48 24,556.03 486,564.43 0.00 491,120.48 24,556,03 466,564.43
e
September 16, 2014 Page ! of |



